
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit, 
Governance & 
Standards 
Committee 
 

Thu 23 Oct 
2025 
6.30 pm 
 
Oakenshaw Community Centre, 
Castleditch Lane, Redditch, B98 7YB 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Mat Sliwinski 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3095)  
email: mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting. You are able to attend the meeting and 

access the meeting agenda from the Committee Pages of the Council’s website. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS AND THE PUBLIC ATTENDING MEETINGS IN 

PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of flu or covid on the day of the meeting; a high temperature, a 

new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of Audit, Governance & 

Standards Committee.  

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the Committee might 

have to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information. For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 



 
  

 
 

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

6.30 pm 

Oakenshaw Community Centre 

 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Gemma Monaco 
(Chair) 
Chris Holz (Vice-
Chair) 
William Boyd 
James Fardoe 
Andrew Fry 
 

Wanda King 
Rita Rogers 
Gary Slim 
Paul Wren 
 

 

1. Apologies and Named Substitutes   
 

2. Declara
[...]
ormance 
Mughees Ahmad – Manager, Government and Public Sector Audit, Ernst 
and Young 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Bob Watson, Debra Goodall and Nicola Cummings 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 M Sliwinski 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on 5th March 2025 were submitted for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 24th July, 2025 

 

the minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee meeting held on 5th March 2025 be approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no public who registered to speak at this meeting. 
 

5. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 
- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Chairman of Feckenham Parish Council provided an update on 
Feckenham Parish Council standards matters and in doing so 
reported that there were no standards issues to report in relation to 
the Parish Council at this meeting. 
 
The Chairman of Feckenham Parish Council expressed concern 
about three matters affecting Feckenham. The recent submission of 
planning applications for the development of battery storage 
systems in the Parish was cited as a concern for the Parish around 
fire safety and encroachment on the Green Belt. A second concern 
stated was with regard to the allocation of house-building target 
within Feckenham. A figure of 4,000 houses was cited as the 
potential amount of housing to be built in Feckenham, and the 
Feckenham Parish Council Chairman explained this would have 
serious implications for the village that had around 750 residents at 
present. 
 
The Chairman of Feckenham Parish Council also commented on 
the uncertainty with regard to what local government reorganisa
[...]
ll 

Report Author: 
Bob Watson 

Job Title: Bob Watson, Deputy Chief Executive and 
Chief Finance Officer 
bob.watson@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
Contact telephone: 07990 840078 

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) All 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The production of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) forms part of the 

annual closure of accounts process. It is not a financial exercise but a 
corporate overview of the processes and procedures adopted by the Council 
to manage its affairs. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee are asked to RESOLVE:  
 

1) to note the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing 
the Draft Annual Governance Statement; 

 
2) to review and comment on the Draft Annual Governance Statement 

including any areas which should be considered; and 
 
3) subject to any changes identified, as detailed above, to agree and 

approve the statement for signature by the Chief Executive and 

Leader of the Council for inclusion in the statement of accounts. 
 
3. Background 

 
 Introduction    
 
3.1 The preparation of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory requirements 

as set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. The AGS 

Page 63 Agenda Item 10

mailto:bob.watson@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL   
 

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee    23 October 2025 
 
 

covers the Council’s governance arrangements for the 2024/25 reporting year 
to 31 March 2025. The proposed AGS is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 This report includes the AGS for Audit, Governance and Standards 

Committee to review, challenge and advise the Leader and Chief Executive 
upon accordingly. 

 
3.3 Internal control and risk management are recognised as important elements 

of good corporate gove

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Audit, 

Governance 

& Standards 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 23rd October, 
2025 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gemma Monaco (Chair), Councillor Chris Holz (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors James Fardoe, Andrew Fry, Rita Rogers, Gary Slim and 
Paul Wren 
Parish Council Representative: Cllr Alan Smith 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Ian Woodall – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor Jane Spilsbury – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Performance, Engagement and Governance 
Mughees Ahmad – Manager, Government and Public Sector Audit, Ernst 
and Young (on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Debra Goodall and Nicola Cummings 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 M Sliwinski 

 
 

18. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee held on 24th July 2025 were submitted for Members’ 
consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

 
The minutes of the Audit, Governance and Standards 
Committee meeting held on 24th July 2025 be approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

21. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no public speakers who had registered to speak at this 
meeting. 
 

22. FECKENHAM PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE'S REPORT 
- STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Chairman of Feckenham Parish Council provided an update on 
Feckenham Parish Council standards matters and in doing so 
explained that although there were no specific standards matters to 
report in relation to the Parish Council, he wished to update on 
matters of general concern, as this Committee was the main forum 
where Feckenham Parish Council matters could be raised with 
Borough Councillors.  
 
The Chairman of Feckenham Parish Council expressed ongoing 
concern about the development of battery storage systems and 
other developments, including placement of 300-500 metal 
canisters, within the Green Belt surrounding Feckenham. The 
allocation of house-building target within Feckenham was also cited 
as a concern including the potential that 5,500 houses could be built 
in the Parish. 
 
The Chairman of Feckenham Parish Council also commented on 
the uncertainty with regard to what local government reorganisation 
(LGR) would mean for Feckenham and the difficulty in responding 
to any consultation/questionnaires on the issue in an informed 
manner. It was highlighted that Parish Councils were uncertain how 
they would be affected by LGR and whether this would entail any 
change to the status or responsibilities for Feckenham Parish 
Council.  
 
In response, it was noted that at this stage the district authorities 
and the county council in Worcestershire were considering the high-
level aspects of unitarisation before submission of proposals to the 
Government by end of November 2025. More detail on the impact 
and requirements on the parish councils would be available after 
the Government had made its decision on proposals, expected 
around summer 2026. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

 
Officers undertook to arrange information on progress with LGR to 
be provided to the Chairman of Feckenham Parish Council through 
informal meeting with the Council’s Chief Executive and/or through 
Worcestershire County Association of Local Councils (CALC).  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Feckenham Parish Council’s Representative update be 
noted. 
 

23. MONITORING OFFICER'S REPORT - STANDARDS REGIME  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the Monitoring Officer’s 
report and in doing so reported that since the last report there had 
been one complaint submitted by a member of the public against 
three Borough Councillors, which was currently at the initial 
assessment stage, and one complaint submitted by a member of 
the public against a Borough Councillor, which, following 
assessment, was found not to be a code of conduct matter.  
 
In relation to the meeting of Constitutional Review Working Party 
(CRWP), it was noted that the meeting which had been scheduled 
for October 2025 had been postponed. 
 
It was reported that member briefings and engagement sessions on 
local government reorganisation (LGR) continued to take place in 
the run up to the Extraordinary Council meeting on the issue of LGR 
which would be on 17 November 2025. It was reiterated that 28 
November 2025 was a final date for when proposal(s) for LGR 
structure within Worcestershire must be submitted on behalf of all 
seven Worcestershire councils. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Monitoring Officer’s report be noted. 
 

24. ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND 
SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN  
 
The Committee received a report which set out statistics on the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s (LGSCO) cases 
relating to the Council in the period ending 31 March 2025. 
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

During the one-year period ending 31 March 2025, the Ombudsman 
received 14 complaints relating to the Council, of which all 14 were 
decided within that year. Of these cases, there was one case where 
the LGSCO upheld the complaint and found the Council to be at 
fault. This related to a decision made under the Council’s housing 
allocations policy. It was noted that this was a complex case and 
whilst the Ombudsman did not criticise the Council’s decision 
making, the Council was found to be at fault for not having offered 
the complainant the right to appeal when the original homelessness 
decision was reversed in that case. The remedy was for the Council 
to offer the complainant the option to appeal. 
 
Of the remaining 13 complaints, in two cases the complaint was 
closed by the Ombudsman after initial inquiries, in seven cases 
early advice was given by LGSCO to customer, three cases were 
referred back to Council for local resolution and in one case the 
complaint was deemed incomplete by Ombudsman as there was 
insufficient information to proceed.  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that from this year there 
had been a change to the LGSCO’s reporting of statistics back to 
councils. The annual statistics were now forwarded to councils and 
published on LGSCO website. An annual letter that was previously 
sent to all local authorities would now only be sent to those local 
authorities where LGSCO identified exceptional practice or where 
LGSCO had concerns about an organisation’s complaint handling. 
The Council was one of the authorities that did not receive the 
annual letter this year, only statistics. Following a question from a 
Member, it was clarified that no reasons had been provided by 
LGSCO as to why this change to reporting had been made. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Annual Statistics Report from the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman be noted. 
 

25. EXTERNAL AUDITOR UPDATE REPORT 2023-24  
 
The External Auditor from Ernst and Young provided an update on 
the audit status of the Council’s Statements of Accounts, including 
the audit of 2023/24 Accounts.  
 
It was recapped that across the local government sector in England, 
there had been a significant backlog in completion and auditing of 
accounts in recent years. This had prompted the backstop 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

legislation to clear the auditing backlog across the sector with the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
in collaboration the Financial Reporting Council (FRP) and other 
system partners having developed an approach to address the 
backlog in three phases.  
 
The first phase involved clearing the backlog of historic audit 
opinions up to and including financial year 2022/23 by 13 December 
2024 and the second phase involved recovery starting from 
2023/24 financial statements to ensure that audit assurance across 
the sector was rebuilt across multiple audit cycles. The External 
Auditor reported that the Council did not meet the deadline for 
phase 1 and phase 2 of the recovery plan to clear the audit backlog 
due respectively to delays in the preparation of the financial 
statements for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23, and the challenges 
with changes to the Council’s auditor arrangements for financial 
years 2023/24 onwards. 
 
The Committee was reminded that the Council had produced draft 
statement of accounts for 2023/24 in mid-January 2025 with the 
inspection period ending on 28 February 2025. Due to Ernst and 
Young’s appointment as auditor to the Council by PSAA not being 
until 2024/25, following completion of acceptance and onboarding 
procedures, the audit for 2023/24 Accounts did not commence until 
June 2025. 
 
The External Auditor highlighted that challenges had been 
experienced following the commencement of their audit of the 
Council’s 2023/24 Accounts. This included the Council’s resources 
being initially focused on meeting the 30 June 2025 deadline for 
publishing the 2024/25 draft statement of accounts. External Audit 
resource was reallocated to July and August; however, further 
challenges were met, including matters requiring further 
investigation being identified including VAT, capital budgeting, 
compliance with laws and regulations and Value for Money which 
had led to further information requests. It was noted that some 
information had been provided but the External Auditor had 
currently paused its 2023/24 Accounts audit until these further 
information requests could be addressed.  
 
It was reported that it was now highly unlikely the External Auditor 
would have available resource to recommence the audit of the 
2023/24 financial statements until the 2024/25 planned audit period. 
As such, there would be an impact on the delivery of the 2024/25 
audit. The Assistant Director Finance and Customer Services 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

reported that the Council had allocated additional resource for 
2024/25 Accounts to ensure the backstop deadline for those 
accounts of 27 February 2026 would be met by the Council.  
 
Questions were asked in respect of risks of significant weaknesses 
in Council’s Value for Money arrangements. A Member asked on 
the status concerning high staff turnover and a high number 
Governance of the Council’s positions being filled through interim / 
temporary arrangements. The Assistant Director Finance and 
Customer Services responded that during her time in post, since 
April 2024, the finance team had been rebuilt to create a core, 
permanent team in post. It was highlighted that although there had 
been a number of successes in this area, due to challenges in the 
recruitment market, there remained interim staff in the finance 
department.  
 
With regard to the Value for Money governance risk in relation to 
the Council being unable to submit VAT returns since 1 April 2021, 
it was responded that no penalties had been imposed on the 
Council as a result of this and the Council had submitted a back-
claim of VAT to HMRC in December 2024. It was reported that 
money was owing to the Council with regard to VAT and the 
Council was working with HMRC to resolve this issue. The Council 
was undertaking preparations for a VAT inspection.  
 
RESOLVED that the update report be noted. 
 

26. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Internal Audit Progress Report was presented on behalf of the 
Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service. It was 
reported that of the audit assignments planned for 2025-25, at the 
time of report writing, one audit assignment had been fully 
completed, two assignments were at the draft report stage, one 
assignment was at the fieldwork completion stage with report to be 
issued shortly, six assignments were in progress, three 
assignments were at the planning stage, and five assignments had 
not yet been started. 
 
It was highlighted that this year’s plan remained on track to achieve 
the targets set out in the Annual Plan. It was noted that the internal 
audit service was now fully resourced.   
 
Progress against the key performance indicators for internal audit 
service was provided, including that at the current stage the target 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

of 90 per cent delivery of audit days against the full year plan target 
was on track to be achieved. A Member queried why the delivery of 
audit days target was set at 90 per cent rather than 100 per cent. 
The Assistant Director Finance and Customer Services undertook 
to obtain a response to this question from the Internal Audit Shared 
Service and report back to Members. 
 
It was reported that there were no emerging issues to report arising 
in relation to Council’s internal controls. There were 23 outstanding 
internal audit recommendations which remained to be fully actioned 
by the Council, 1 of which was high-risk overdue recommendation 
in relation to the provision of assurance that cyber security 
awareness training had been completed by all Members. 
 
Following the presentation, Members discussed the outstanding 
high-risk internal audit recommendation. It was requested that a 
reminder be sent to all Members who had yet to fully complete the 
cyber security awareness training, including a reminder on how to 
access the system. 
 
The cyber security risk was deemed to be the main risk for the 
Council with 6000 cyber threats being reported as intercepted by 
Council’s firewall systems on a weekly basis. The Committee 
requested that presentation be provided at the next meeting from 
the Council’s Emergency Planning / Resilience team regarding the 
ramifications that a cyber-attack would have on the Council and the 
response and recovery processes that the Council had in place to 
respond in the event of a cyber security breach.  
 
It was also requested that a report on cyber security be added as a 
standing item at every meeting of the Committee, to provide regular 
data to Members on the cyber security risks status. 
 
An issue of cyber security refresher training for Members was also 
raised and it was reiterated that provision of refresher training would 
continue to be investigated and championed by the Executive.  
 
A Member suggested that the Council should consider making its 
email system inaccessible on devices when located outside the 
United Kingdom. In the Member’s experience from another 
organisation, blocking access to mailboxes when outside the 
country had led to significant reductions in phishing emails and 
other cyber threats. 
 
RESOLVED that  



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

 
the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

27. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The report on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2024/25 
was presented to the Committee. It was explained that the 
production of the AGS was part of the annual closure of accounts 
process. It was not a financial exercise but rather a corporate 
overview of the processes and procedures adopted by the Council 
to manage its affairs. 
 
The preparation of AGS was necessary to meet the statutory 
requirements as set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015. The Council’s AGS and governance 
arrangements established by the Council were consistent with the 
seven principles of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives (SOLACE) Framework. 
 
The Council’s key governance components were set out which 
included internal controls, such as corporate risk register, 
performance monitoring, constitutional arrangements, overview and 
scrutiny function, audit functions, including internal audit control, 
external audit arrangements and decision-making governance of 
Council, including the council-owned company, Rubicon Leisure. 
 
Significant governance issues were also outlined within the AGS. 
The main governance challenge was in relation to the Council in 
November 2023 having received a Section 24 Statement from its 
External Auditor at the time for non-delivery of the 2020/21 to 
2022/23 Accounts within the required timescales due to the 
challenges with the implementation of a new financial ledger. Other 
governance issues were also highlighted including the disclaimer 
audit opinions being received on the 2020/21 to 2022/23 
Statements of Accounts, which was also the expected opinion for 
2023/24 Accounts, and a C3 Regulatory Judgment following a 
comprehensive inspection by the Regulator of Social Housing, with 
failings identified in key service areas of social housing including 
repairs, fire safety, tenant engagement, and data management. 
 
The Council undertook improvement actions in all the areas 
highlighted as governance issues. This included the Financial 
Recovery Plan in response to the Section 24 Statement and the 
associated key and improvement recommendations set out in that 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

report, the Medium-Term Financial Plan to provide financial 
planning over the medium-term, enhanced risk and project and 
programme management processes, and, in relation to Council’s 
social housing stock, a comprehensive Housing Improvement Plan. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2024/25 was 
approved by the Committee. No further areas for consideration to 
those included within the AGS were raised by Members during 
discussion.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) The arrangements for compiling, reporting on and 
signing the Draft Annual Governance Statement be 
noted. 
 

2) The Draft Annual Governance Statement including any 
areas which should be considered had been reviewed 
and commented on; and 
 

3) Subject to any changes identified, as detailed above, 
that the statement be agreed and approved for signature 
by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council for 
inclusion in the statement of accounts. 

 
28. FINANCIAL COMPLIANCE REPORT  

 
The Financial Compliance Report was presented which detailed the 
position regarding legislative reporting requirements and the 
position on submission of the Council’s Statements of Accounts. 
 
In reference to key legislative reporting requirements to central 
Government, it was noted that the Council continued to provide the 
majority of key legislative deliverables within timeframes. The key 
outstanding returns were the VAT returns and Whole of 
Government accounts. 
 
It was recapped that although the Council’s VAT returns were now 
up to date, and, from December 2024 onwards, monthly VAT 
returns were being submitted to HMRC. Work continued to provide 
assurance to HMRC regarding VAT return that had been submitted 
in December 2024, which covered the previous three years. In 
order to provide additional assurance, the Council had employed an 
experienced VAT accountant to work alongside the existing VAT 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

consultants, PS Tax. The Council had also arranged mandatory 
VAT training for all finance department staff and budget managers. 
 
It was reported that the Whole of Government Accounts returns had 
not been submitted by the Council for a number of years due to 
delays in producing the Statement of Accounts for years 2020/21 
onwards, which followed the introduction of the TechOne system in 
February 2021. These were no longer required for previous years 
but remained outstanding for cycle 1 2024/25. It was unlikely that 
the Council would submit that return by the required deadline as its 
Accounts for 2023/24 and 2024/25 remained unaudited.  
 
Members were reminded that the Council had closed their Accounts 
for years 2020/21 and 2022/23, receiving a ‘disclaimer’ audit 
opinion for these three sets of accounts. For 2023/24 Accounts, the 
draft accounts were presented for public inspection, which ended 
on 27 February 2025. The draft 2024/25 Accounts were ready for 
public consultation on 20 June 2025 in line with timescales set out 
in the existing Government legislation. The public inspection period 
end date for this set of accounts was 11 August 2025. The backstop 
date for having the 2024/25 Accounts audited was 27 February 
2026. 
 
The key recent deliverables being achieved by the Council were set 
out which included the drafting of the Financial Stability Plan 
following the successful completion of the Financial Improvement 
Plan, the health check on the TechOne system done in 
collaboration with the system provider following the successful 
remedy of the miscodings on the system, and the staff 
arrangements put in place in the finance department team including 
the recruitment of a chief accountant and interim staffing 
arrangements around the senior business partner posts. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance addressed the Committee and 
stated that the Council was now in a position to move towards 
medium-term financial planning as exemplified by the Finance 
Stability Plan replacing the Financial Recovery Plan. Risks 
nevertheless remained around the TechOne system, robustness of 
the finance team (in terms of staffing), and the external sign-off of 
the Council’s Statements of Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

1) The Committee note the position in relation to the 
delivery of the 2024/25 Accounts and the auditing of the 
2023/24 Accounts. 
 

2) The Committee note that the 2024/25 Accounts public 
consultation period finished on 11 August 2025. 

 
3) The Committee note the position in regard to other 

financial indicators set out in this report. 
 

4) The current position with the Council’s new External 
Auditor, Ernst and Young, be noted. 

 
5) The position on the Financial Stability Plan following the 

successful delivery of the Financial Improvement Plan 
be noted. 

 
29. CYBER SECURITY UPDATE (INCLUDING WHATSAPP AND AI 

POLICY)  
 
The report concerning the proposed Council’s staff policies on 
Artificial Intelligence (AI) Acceptable Use and WhatsApp Use was 
presented to the Committee.  
 
It was explained that the purpose of developing the AI Acceptable 
Use Policy was to ensure the ethical, transparent, and responsible 
use of AI technologies across the Council. The draft Policy as set 
out in Appendix 2 to the report covered key principles that the 
Council and its employees would need to adhere to when utilising 
AI technologies. These principles covered: 
 

 Transparency and Accountability – All AI tools used must be 
registered in the Council’s Information Asset Register. Any 
automated decision-making must comply with UK GDPR and 
include human oversight. 
 

 Data Protection and Confidentiality – No personal or 
confidential information should be input into public AI tools. 
Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIAs) were required 
for AI processing of personal data. 
 

 Procurement and Third-Party Use – AI use must be declared 
in procurement processes. Contracts must prohibit 
unauthorised AI use. Only approved AI tools may be used 
within the Council. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

 

 Ethical Use and Bias Mitigation – AI must not be used to 
generate discriminatory or offensive content. Equality Impact 
Assessments (EIAs) were required with use of AI to ensure 
fairness. 
 

 Training and Oversight – Council staff must receive training 
on responsible AI use. AI-generated content must be 
reviewed and clearly disclosed. 
 

The WhatsApp Policy at Appendix 3 was developed to guide 
Council staff as to appropriate use of WhatsApp for Council-related 
communication. The main aspects of this policy were:  
 

 Permitted Use – If utilised, WhatsApp may only be used by 
staff for non-sensitive, logistical communication (e.g. meeting 
times, meeting location changes). 
 

 Prohibited Use – WhatsApp must not be used for customer 
communication or sharing of personal/confidential data (e.g. 
personal data, internal decisions). 

 

 Security and Compliance – WhatsApp was deemed not 
secure for sensitive data by the Council. Any use of 
WhatsApp by staff on personal devices may be subject to 
Freedom of Information (FOI) requests.  
 

 Photos and Media – Images of people required consent and 
staff must exercise caution when sharing photos to ensure 
photos did not contain sensitive information in the 
background.  
 

 Emergency Use – WhatsApp may be used for emergency 
alerts (e.g. civil emergencies) under strict guidelines.  
 

Following the Officer presentation, there was a detailed discussion 
of the following matters by Members:  
 

 It was clarified that both the AI Acceptable Use and 
WhatsApp policies presented were new policies which, 
subject to approval by the Executive Committee, would 
become formal policy documents for the Council. It was 
noted that these policies had been created in line with best 
practice examples from other authorities. 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

 

 Assistant Director Finance and Customer Services explained 
that the use of AI tools by the Council were currently limited 
to basic processes such as to assist with presentations and 
document summaries. It was reiterated that the Council 
exercised caution with the phasing in of AI and the AI 
Acceptable Use policy was designed to provide guidelines 
for use of this technology across the Council.  
 

 The potential risk of AI in recruitment was highlighted 
including the increasing prevalence of applicants utilising AI 
tools to fill out job applications. In this regard, some 
Members commented on the importance of reviewing 
recruitment practices by the Council’s human resources (HR) 
department to ensure the quality of candidates was being 
verified at an early stage of recruitment processes. 
 

 A Member requested that the WhatsApp Policy be updated 
with a clearer definition and outline of what constituted 
sensitive and non-sensitive messages together with 
hypothetical examples of such messages. 

 

 Members requested that the report for this item together with 
the appendices (AI Acceptable Use Policy and WhatsApp 
Policy) be circulated to all elected members. 
 

 A Member asked that consideration be given to producing 
specific AI Acceptable Use and WhatsApp policies for 
Councillors or expanding the policy documents included in 
the report to be expanded to cover both the Council’s 
Members and Officers. 
 

 Members expressed the view that training on AI was 
essential requirement for Councillors. As such it was 
requested that the arrangements for provision of AI training 
for elected members be considered at the next meeting of 
Member Support Steering Group. 
 

 It was commented that the notes of the Corporate Cyber 
Security Group at Appendix 1 did not provide any additional 
information and should be removed from the updated version 
of this report. 

 
The Committee endorsed recommendations 2) and 3) as printed in 
the report that the Artificial Intelligence (AI) Acceptable Use Policy 



   

Audit, 

Governance & 

Standards 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 23rd October, 2025 

 

and WhatsApp Policy be adopted as formal policy documents of the 
Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

1) The Executive adopts the Artificial Intelligence (AI) 
Acceptable Use Policy (Appendix 2) as a formal policy 
document. 
 

2) The Executive adopts the WhatsApp Policy (Appendix 3) 
as a formal policy document. 

 
30. RISK CHAMPION UPDATE  

 
The Council’s Risk Champion addressed the Committee and 
explained that there would be no update at this meeting, but a 
comprehensive update would be provided to the next meeting in 
January 2026. 
 

31. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was requested that the following items be added to the Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee Work Programme: 
 

 Presentation on cyber security including the ramifications of 
a cyber-attack against the Council and recovery processes in 
place in the event of a cyber-attack – item to be presented at 
the 20th January 2026 meeting. 

 Cyber security report, summarising Council’s risk status and 
data in this area - standing item at meetings of Audit, 
Governance and Standards Committee. 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
The Audit, Governance and Standards Committee Work 
Programme be updated as per the pre-amble above. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
and closed at 7.55 pm 


